
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Date: Friday, 21 July 2017 
 

Time:  9.30 a.m. 
 

Place:  The Life Centre, 235 Washway Road, Sale, M33 4BP. 
 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD 2017/18 MUNICIPAL YEAR   
 
To note the Membership of the Board as agreed at Annual Council 24 May 
2017. 
 

1 - 2 

3.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE 
COMMITTEE   
 
For representatives of Trafford CCG and Trafford Council to nominate 
candidates for Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee respectively 
for the Municipal year 2017/18, to be agreed by the Board. 
 

 

4.  TERMS OF REFERENCE   
 
To note the Terms of Reference of the Board for the 2017/18 municipal year 
as agreed by Annual Council 24 May 2017. 
 

3 - 4 

5.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 21 April 2017, to be signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 - 12 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 

 

Public Document Pack



Health and Wellbeing Board - Friday, 21 July 2017 
   

 

 
7.  VISION FOR TRAFFORD   

 
To receive a presentation from the Change Director for Trafford Council 
and Trafford CCG. 
 

To be Presented 
at the meeting  

8.  PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT   
 
To receive a report from the Interim Director of Public Health. 
 

To Follow 

9.  INCREASING THE IMPACT OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD   
 
To discuss the attached report from the Interim Director of Public Health. 
 

13 - 26 

10.  HEALTH AND WELLBEING PRIORITIES UPDATE   
 
To receive a presentation from the Interim Director of Public Health. 
 

27 - 30 

11.  PHYSICAL ACTIVITY VISION - VISION STRATEGY AND 
IMPLEMENTATION   
 
To receive a presentation from the Chairman of the Trafford Sports and 
Physical Activity Partnership. 
 

To be Presented 
at the meeting 

12.  INFECTION CONTROL ANNUAL REPORT   
 
To receive a report from the Infection Control Lead for Pennine NHS 
Foundation Trust. 
 

31 - 54 

13.  SAFEGUARDING TRANSFORMATION PROPOSAL   
 
To receive a report of the Children Safeguarding Board, Adult Safeguarding 
Board and Safer Trafford Partnership (Protecting Vulnerable People group). 
 

55 - 58 

14.  ONE TRAFFORD RESPONSE   
 
To receive a report from the Head of Partnerships & Communities. 
 

To Follow 

15.  WORK AND HEALTH EARLY HELP PROGRAMME   
 
To receive a presentation from the Head of Partnerships & Communities. 
 

59 - 66 

16.  PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT   
 
To receive a verbal report from the Interim Director of Public Health. 
 

Verbal 
Report 

17.  REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY   
 
To receive a report from the Regional Adoption Agency (Adoption Counts). 
 

67 - 74 

18.  KEY MESSAGES   
 
To consider the key messages from the meeting. 

 



Health and Wellbeing Board - Friday, 21 July 2017 
   

 

 
19.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

  
 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors J. Lamb, S.K. Anstee, J. Lloyd and M. Whetton.  
Other Members M. Colledge, H. Fairfield, J. Colbert, C. Daly, H. Darlington, G. Heaton, 
M. Jarvis, C. Meakin, S. Nicholls, E. Roaf, P. Savill, C. Ward and A. Worthington. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Alexander Murray, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer,  
Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 13 July 2017 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town H
[...]
ry of health and wellbeing improvements and 

outcomes through robust performance monitoring.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
21 APRIL 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor A. Williams (in the Chair). 
Councillor K. Carter.  

Other Board Members J. Colbert, H. Fairfield,  H. Darlington, M. Jarvis, C. Meakin, 

W. Miller, P. Nkwenti, E. Roaf and A. Worthington. 

 

 
In attendance 
 
Kerry Purnell Head of Partnerships & Communities 

Scott Nobel UHSM NHS Trust 

Lindsay Dabbs Partnership Officer 

Rebecca Fletcher Registrar in Public Health, Rochdale Council 

Faye Jackson Social Investment Manager, Trafford Housing Trust 

Louise Wright Sport and Physical Activity Relationship Manager 

Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

 
Also Present 
 
Councillor Joanne Harding  

 

 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M. Hyman. 
Apologies were also received from Matthew Colledge and Silas Nicholls. 
 
 

33. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 20 January 2017 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED: No conflicts of interest were declared. 
 

35. TRAFFORD HOUSING TRUST: SOCIAL DIVIDEND PRESENTATION  
 
The Social Investment Manager for Trafford Housing Trust (THT) delivered a 
presentation to the Board on THT’s Social Investment Fund (SIF). The 
Presentation outlined THT’s vision to tackle poverty, inequality and injustice within 
Trafford, with the SIF being a key tool in achieving this. The presentation also 
covered the activities the SIF would undertake, the primary and secondary 
outcomes of the fund, and the next steps in the fund’s development. The Social 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Health and Wellbeing Board  
21 April 2017 

 

 

 
2 

Investment Manager explained that the SIF was to consist of a 10% dividend from 
THT’s annual operating prof
[...]
rmation Plan and 
the next step would be recruiting people to positions within that structure. The 
Corporate Director of Children, Families and Wellbeing informed the Board that 
the Transformation Bid would be being submitted in June 2017. As the Board 
needed to sign off the Bid prior to its submission an extraordinary meeting would 
be called in June for that purpose. 
 
Having reviewed the locality plan prior to the meeting the Corporate Director of 
Children, Families and Wellbeing noted that significant progress had been made 

Page 6



Health and Wellbeing Board  
21 April 2017 

 

 

 
3 

towards the planned objectives. The Corporate Director of Children, Families and 
Wellbeing suggested that a full update on progress of the Locality Plan and the 
Transformation plan should come to the next meeting of the Board and Members 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted. 
2) That a full update on the Locality Plan be on the agenda of the 

next meeting.  
3) That an extraordinary meeting of the Board be called in June 

2017 to sign off the Trafford Transformation Bid. 
 

38. HEALTH AND WELLBEING PRIORITIES UPDATE  
 
The Interim Director for Public Health drew the Boards attention to two papers that 
had been distributed to Board members prior to the meeting in addition to the 
report which had been sent out with the agenda. The two papers were “increasing 
the impact of the Health and Wellbeing Board and “Public Health – Delivering the 
fifth wave in Trafford”.  
 
The first paper listed the ways that the Health and Wellbeing Board had functioned 
since its inception and its impact so far. The paper concluded with a series of 
questions for Board members to consider regarding the future role of the board, 
how its impact could be measured and how the Board could hold agencies to 
account. The second paper described how the landscape of public health had 
changed and how the focus had shifted to long term behaviour change to avoid 
the spread of n
[...]
s to be on the agenda for the next meeting of 
the Board. 

 
39. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Interim Director of Public Health gave a short presentation to the Board on the 
Public Health Annual Report. The Annual Report focused upon children and 
starting well, following on from the previous year’s focus upon healthy life 
expectancy. The presentation included a map of children’s health indicators from 
pre-birth through to 18 years old with each indicator rag rated against the national 
average. The interim director of Public Health then went into greater detail 
regarding adverse childhood experiences, childhood obesity, Childhood Accidents 
and Injuries, and the Correlation between the readiness performance gap and the 
prevalence of free school meals.  
 
The Interim Director of Public Health informed the board that the full annual public 
health report would be brought to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted. 
2) That the full Public Health Annual Report be brought to the next 

meeting of the Board.  
 

40. FINDINGS FROM THE TRAFFORD SUICIDE AUDIT  
 
The Registrar in Public Health for Rochdale Council delivered a presentation to 
the Board on the 2015 suicide audit completed across Greater Manchester, the 
Board were informed that a longer more detailed presentation was available if 
desired. The presentation started with the background to the audit, the aims of the 
audit, definitions of the terms used, information as to where data had been drawn 
from and the limitations of the data that had been gathered. The Registrar in 
Public Health for Rochdale Council then provided a series of breakdowns of data 
which looked at various aspects of suicide. 
 
The presentation concluded by listing themes and issues that had emerged from 
the analysis of the data. These themes and issues included; social isolation, long 
term physical health issues, job loss, bereavement and relationship breakdown 
amongst others.  
 
Board members then discussed suicide within Trafford. The Chief Superintendent 
for GMP, the Group Manager for Salford and Trafford from GMFRS and Clinical 
Director for Trafford CCG all informed the Board that their respective organisations 

Page 8



Health and Wellbeing Board  
21 April 2017 

 

 

 
5 

were now collecting data on attempted suicides and would, potentially, be able to 
share this information with partners in Trafford.  
 
The Interim Director of Public Health thanked the Registrar in Public Health for 
Rochdale Council for her presentation and described the work that Trafford were 
undertaking which linked in with the GM Audit.  
 
Resolved: 

1) That the Registrar in Public Health for Rochdale Council be thanked for 
her presentation. 

2) That the update be noted by the Board. 
 

41. PREVENTION AND EARLY INTERVENTION OF CANCER  
 
The Interim Director Public Health gave a brief update to the Board on how 
Trafford were looking at reducing the incidences of Cancer within the borough. 
The main focus would be to improve individuals’ lifestyles leading to improved 
behaviours. The approach was to include tackling smoking and drinking alcohol 
but also diet, levels of exercise, and attitudes towards screening and seeking 
medical advice.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted. 
 

42. ONE YOU: INITIAL THOUGHTS ON A NEW OFFER  
 
The Interim Director for Public Health encouraged Board members to visit the One 
You website and complete the online survey.  
 
RESOLVED: That Board Members are encouraged to visit the One You website 
and complete the online survey. 
 

43. PHYSICAL ACTIVITY VISION  
 
The Chairman of the Sports and Physical Partnership explained that Trafford’s 5 
year forward plan set the bedrock of the work that was to be done. A more 
detailed update of the work that the partnership had been doing would be brought 
to the next meeting of the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: That a detailed update of the work of the Sports and Physical 
Partnership be on the agenda for the next meeting of the Board. 
 

44. PARTNERSHIPS WORK ON HEALTHY LIFE EXPECTANCY  
 
Due to the limited amount of time left in the meeting the Head of Partnerships and 
Communities stated that as there were no key issues this item would be carried 
forward to the next meeting. 
 
REOLVED: That Partnerships work on Healthy Life Expectancy be carried forward 
to the next agenda. 

Page 9



Health and Wellbeing Board  
21 April 2017 

 

 

 
6 

 
45. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  

 
The Interim Director for Public Health Explained that the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment (PNA) was out to consultation and asked the Board agree that the 
Chairman could sign off the document once the consultation had been completed. 
The Board agreed a Chairman’s action could be taken for the PNA. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairman be able to sign off the PNA on behalf of the 
Board. 
 

46. SINGLE HOSPITAL SERVICE PLAN  
 
The Director of Strategic Projects, CMFT gave an update to the Board on the 
Single Hospital Service project. The project would have a massive impact for 
Trafford as it involved the two main Hospitals that provided services to the 
borough amalgamating into a single service. The Board were informed that 
timescales for the project were tight with the aim being to complete the first stage 
by September 2017.  
 
The Director of Strategic Projects, CMFT assured Board members that the project 
team were focusing upon getting the processes and systems right so that 
everything would work from day one. At the time of the meeting an interim board 
was being created to ensure that effective governance was in place. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

47. EUROPEAN CYCLE CHALLENGE 2017  
 
The Interim Director for Public Health Encouraged Board members to get their 
organisations involved in the European Cycle Challenge. A link to the website for 
the Challenge was to be sent out to Board Members after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That a link to the Challenge Website be sent to Board Members. 
 

48. ADDITIONAL ADULTS SOCIAL CARE INVESTMENT FOR DELAYED 
TRANSFERS OF CARE  
 
The Interim Director for Public Health informed the board that she had been 
contacted and asked to participate in an exercise to “graduate from the Better 
Care Fund”. This would create a singular fund across Greater Manchester linked 
with the Transformation plan. A full update on this item would be brought once the 
details were known. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the update be noted. 
2) That a more in-depth update on the GM fund be brought to the 
Board once details are known. 

 

Page 10



Health and Wellbeing Board  
21 April 2017 

 

 

 
7 

49. KEY SUCCESSES, CHALLENGES AND RISKS FOR THE LUNCHTIME 
SESSIONS AND TRAFFORD PARTNERSHIP BOARD  
 
The Chairman stated that the key area of focus for the Board during the lunch time 
session was the role the Health and Wellbeing Board should take going forward. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chairman’s comments be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and finished at 12.00 pm 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Health & Well Being Board  
Date:    21st July 2017 
Report for:   Information / Decision 
Report of:     
  
Report Title 
 

 
Increasing the Impact of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
Purpose 
 

To describe the current position and the development of future options for the 
Board 

 

 
Recommendations 
 

To note 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name: Eleanor Roaf 
Interim Director of Public Health 
Eleanor.roaf@trafford.gov.uk 
 

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Eleanor.roaf@trafford.gov.uk


Introduction 
 

At the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on 21st April 2017, the Board reviewed 

the history of the Board in Trafford, and considered the impact that it had made since its 

inception.  There was general agreement that the Board’s foc
[...]
tablished to discuss the future role and remit of the 
Board, including proposals for any changes in membership or reporting structures, and that 
this group reports back to the October meeting of the HWBB. 

 
Eleanor Roaf 
Interim Director of Public Health 

 
11th July 2017 

 
 
   

Page 14



Appendix  1 
For information: paper presented to the 21st April 2017 meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

 

Increasing the impact of the HWBB 

Introduction 

Health and Wellbeing Boards have been in place across England since 2013, but while their 

role is clearly laid out in statute, the impact they have had in local areas has been very 

variable, with questions raised in some areas about the added value that the Board has 

brought.  

The situation in Trafford is no different to that in many other boroughs.  The initial Health and 

Wellbeing strategy was comprehensive, with many underpinning plans, but it was hard to 

see to what extent any progress was attributable to the Board’s input.  Over the last year, we 

have been focussing on improving healthy life expectancy through work on smoking, alcohol, 

physical activity, the impact of poor mental health, and cancer screening and early 

diagnosis. The aim of this was to allow a concentration of effort and energy onto a few key 

areas, rather than spreading our work too thinly.  This appears to be having some impact, 

especially in the influencing of neighbourhood partnership work, but it does not answer a 

number of questions, such as is the Board is achieving all it could or should; is the scope 

and range of the work correct; and how does it enhance and add value to other partnership 

structures?  Furthermore, is the Board seen as working on ‘must do’ agenda, or on one that 

is ‘nice to do’? As an aside, the name of the Board is perhaps unhelpful here: if we were to 

recast ‘wellbeing’ as ‘suicide prevention’ (which is to large part its goal) then perhaps the 

impact of the Board’s remit would
[...]
raduated Approach 

Consultation role for  all Adoption Counts workers
• Adopter assessments
• Family finding
• Adoption support 

KEY
Currently provided
Future delivery

Some services funded 
through ASF

All services applicable 
for funding  through ASF

 

P
age 72



  GS10/4/17 

 

 

Appendix Two 

 

 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD 2017/18 MUNICIPAL YEAR
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	5 MINUTES
	Minutes

	9 INCREASING THE IMPACT OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
	Item 9 - Public Health Delivery Group Report  - combined

	10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING PRIORITIES UPDATE
	12 INFECTION CONTROL ANNUAL REPORT
	13 SAFEGUARDING TRANSFORMATION PROPOSAL
	15 WORK AND HEALTH EARLY HELP PROGRAMME
	17 REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
21 JULY 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillors J. Lamb (in the Chair), S.K. Anstee, J. Lloyd and M. Whetton.  
Other Members M. Colledge , H. Fairfield, J. Colbert, H. Darlington, M. Jarvis, C. 
Meakin, E. Roaf, M. Roe, C. Ward and A. Worthington. 
 
 
In attendance 
 
Caroline Davidson CMFT 
Karen Ahmed Director of All Age Commissioning 
Phil Nelson GMFRS 
Kerry Purnell Head of Partnerships and Communities 
Lindsay Dabbs Partnership Officer 
Louise Wright Sport and Physical Activity Relationship Manager 
Phil Broad Infection Control Lead 
Alexander Murray Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joanne Harding, Silas 
Nichols and Gill Heaton. 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE BOARD 2017/18 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
REOLVED: That the membership of the Board be agreed for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
Prior to the meeting the representatives of Trafford Council and Trafford CCG had 
met and decided that Trafford Council would retain the Chairmanship of the Board. 
Trafford Council nominated Councillor Lamb for Chairman and the Board 
members agreed unanimously. Trafford CCG nominated Matthew Colledge for the 
position of Vice-Chairman and the Board members agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That Trafford Council retain Chairmanship of the Board for the 
2017/18 municipal year. 

2) That Councillor Lamb be formally appointed as Chairman of the 
Board for the 2017/18 municipal year. 

3) That Matthew Colledge be formally appointed as Vice-Chairman 
of the Board for the 2017/18. 

 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference of the Board be agreed for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
21 July 2017 

 

 

 
2 

4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 21 April 2017 be agreed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED: That the following declarations of interest were declared and noted 
by the Board; 

 Councillor Lloyd in relation to her position on the Board of Trafford 
Domestic Abuse Service. 

 
6. VISION FOR TRAFFORD  

 
The Interim Accountable Officer, Trafford CCG (IAO) delivered a presentation to 
the Board on the Trafford Transformation Fund bid update and next steps. The 
presentation detailed the Trafford vision and map for the delivery of health and 
social care services across the borough. The presentation contained details of the 
various pieces of work which would form part of the Transformation of services 
across Trafford including; the new model of primary care, the care complex and 
the integration of health and social care. The integration of health and social care 
was to be a key element of the Transformation plan and the IAO informed the 
board of the six work streams that would deliver it.  
 
The presentation concluded with a breakdown of the £31.4 million of 
Transformation funds requested, the strategic governance for the programme, the 
Transformation Programme Structure and the GM approvals process. The final 
slide asked the Board to sign off the Transformation bid and for board members to 
suggest where they would have the greatest influence, to help the design and 
support delivery of the programme. 
 
After the presentation the Corporate Director of Children, Families and Wellbeing 
(CDCFW) informed Board members that a piece of work was to be conducted at a 
GM level to understand the role that Health and Wellbeing Boards were to play in 
the transformation process of local authorities across GM. Board members then 
discussed various aspects of the programme including; funding for physical 
activity and prevention services, the role of one Trafford response and the one 
Trafford Partnership, consultation of the public, and taking a holistic approach to 
health and social care. 
 
Following the discussions the Board agreed the Transformation bid and the 
CDCFW told Board members that the outcome of the bid would be known by the 
time of their next meeting. As such, the full timetable, including a timeline for 
consultation, and plan for the Transformation programme were to be brought to 
the next meeting of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the Transformation bid be signed off by the Board. 
2) That the full timetable and plan for the Transformation 

programme be on the agenda for the next meeting of the Board. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
21 July 2017 

 

 

 
3 

 
7. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Interim Director Public Health (IDPH) delivered the Public Health Annual 
report to the Board. The IDPH explained that the annual report had a different 
focus each year and this year the focus was on young people. The report opened 
with an overview of childhood health within Trafford before looking at a number of 
key factors in improving children’s health in the borough going forward. The IDPH 
drew Board Members’ attention to the importance of making staff aware of the 
impacts of Adverse Childhood Experience (ACE), the attainment gap between 
children who received free school meals and those that didn’t, and the levels of 
childhood obesity across Trafford.  
 
A Board Member stated that national figures showed that 1 in 8 children suffered 
from mental health problems which increased to 1 in 4 for adults, whether there 
was a reason for the discrepancy, and asked whether preventative work with 
young people would reduce these figures. The IDPH responded that she felt that 
mental health issues in children might be under diagnosed, especially amongst 
teenagers, and that the number would be closer to 1 in 4 as children got older. 
Work with young people around mental health was extremely important in order to 
reduce the impact of poor mental health. The Chairman of HealthWatch Trafford 
then asked how the recommendations laid out within the report would be 
delivered.  IDPH said that the Board would have a large role to play in ensuring 
the delivery of the recommendations of the report through partnership working and 
by holding those with tasks to fulfil to account.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

8. INCREASING THE IMPACT OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 
The IDPH gave a brief overview of the report and update against the 5 public 
health priorities that had been circulated with the agenda prior to the meeting. The 
IDPH then outlined her view on what the Board should be focused upon going 
forward. The report recommended that a sub group be established to look at the 
future role of the Board in detail and to bring their findings back to the next 
meeting of the Board in October.  
 
The Board members discussed the role of the board in respect to health priorities, 
commissioning activity and how it was important that the board should drive 
activity. Following their discussions the Board agreed the recommendation to form 
a sub group which would report back to the Board at the meeting in October. 
 
RESOLVED: That a subgroup of the Board be established to discuss the future 
role and remit of the Board, including proposals for any changes in membership or 
reporting structures, and that this group reports back at the October meeting. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
21 July 2017 

 

 

 
4 

9. HEALTH AND WELLBEING PRIORITIES UPDATE  
 
The IDPH went through the outcomes frame work that had been distributed with 
the agenda and the statistics for Trafford. The framework included comparisons 
with a number of similar Councils from across the country and analysis of 
performance and performance over time. The IDPH explained that the analysis of 
performance against a peer group would enable further analysis of possible 
changes that Trafford could implement in order to achieve improvements in line 
with the top performing Councils within their peer group.  
 
The Board Members discussed the performance indicators that had been chosen 
and how this approach could evolve over time. The CDCFW noted that there were 
a couple of areas for concern for Trafford but also that Trafford excelled in other 
areas and that the majority of the trends in Trafford were positive. Members asked 
who the peer group for the council was made up of and were told that it was 
statistical neighbours of Councils such as Stockport MBC and City of York 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

10. PHYSICAL ACTIVITY VISION - VISION STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION  
 
The Sports Relationship Manager (SRM) gave a presentation to the Board on the 
Physical Activity Vision. The Board were informed that the vision had been drafted 
over the last year ongoing for the last three years and had brought together a vast 
number of partners from across the borough. The strategy was under 
development, looking at the levels of activity within Trafford and would seek to try 
to support and tie into the work that was being done by the Trafford 
Transformation and GM plans. The SRM highlighted to the Board  the work that 
had been done between Trafford Leisure and GPs which had led to 649 referrals 
being made 64% of which had resulted in individuals receiving the £20 reward fee. 
 
The presentation showed that within Trafford 43% of adults “do walking” at least 
five times per week and that Trafford now had 24 walking champions. The 
presentation ended looking at the 43000 people that are classed as inactive within 
Trafford and the ways in which the Vision 2031 programme was aiming to engage 
the inactive population in making life changes. The Chairman of the Sports and 
Physical Activity Partnership (CSPAP) noted that the success of the partnership 
and the improvements that had been seen across the borough were in large part 
due to the buy in of the Council. 
 
Board members discussed the issues surrounding activity amongst young people. 
One Member raised the issue around the change of activities becoming 
competitive when children reach the age of 10 and the importance of keeping 
activity fun. Another Member noted the impact of increasing awareness of the 
many schemes and activities that are on offer in the borough. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
21 July 2017 

 

 

 
5 

11. INFECTION CONTROL ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Infection Control Lead gave a presentation to the Board supporting the annual 
report that had been distributed with the agenda. The presentation gave an 
overview of the work that the infection control team do within Trafford and the 
performance of the borough regarding levels of infection. The ICL informed the 
Board that there had been no cases of MRSA assigned to the CCG in the previous 
year, that the borough was meeting all targets for reducing levels of C Difficile 
infection, and that Trafford is seen as having the gold standard in terms of 
infection control. The ICL requested that infection control be on a future agenda 
with a longer time slot so that the work of the team could be covered in more 
detail. 
 
Board members asked a number of questions relating to the work of the infection 
control team in relation to prevention and community work. The ICL stated that 
whilst the team do some work within the community they were always looking to 
increase the level of awareness regarding reducing infection risks. The CSPAP 
stated that he would ask the Chief Executive of the Partnership about having a 
presentation by infection control at one of their meetings.   
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That the ICL be invited back to a later meeting. 
3) That the CSPAP ask the Chief Executive of the Physical Activity 

Partnership about infection control presenting at a meeting. 
 

12. SAFEGUARDING TRANSFORMATION PROPOSAL  
 
The CDCFW gave a brief summary of the report that had been distributed to the 
Board on the proposed amalgamation of Trafford’s safeguarding boards. The 
Clinical Director, Trafford CCG (CD) explained that it had been a slow and 
cautious evolution from the standard approach into the new joint functioning 
board. It was expressed that process had been so cautious in order to ensure that 
all functionality of the separate boards was maintained throughout the change. 
 
A Board Member asked whether there was a risk that the joint board would be 
over loaded. The CD responded that as there was such a large crossover between 
the two boards that the efficiencies achieved through reduction of duplication 
would negate a lot of the additional work load from having a single board. In 
response to another question the CD informed the Board that a review of the joint 
safeguarding board would be conducted in 6 months’ time. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
  



Health and Wellbeing Board  
21 July 2017 

 

 

 
6 

13. ONE TRAFFORD RESPONSE  
 
The Head of Partnerships and Communities (HPC) gave a brief summary of the 
report that the Board had received with the agenda. The HPC explained the public 
service reform programme to the Board and detailed the trial that had been 
running within Stretford. The Board were informed that a number of blockages had 
been identified by the trial which would prevent the upscaling of the model to be 
conducted successfully. The next steps in this work were to tackle those 
blockages. The HCP invited Board members to visit the trial in Stretford in order to 
see for themselves how it worked. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 
2) That Board members be encouraged to take up the offer to visit 

the trial in Stretford. 
 

14. WORK AND HEALTH EARLY HELP PROGRAMME  
 
The HPC gave a brief presentation to the Board on the work and early help 
programme. The presentation detailed the Health impact of being unemployed, the 
whole population approach of the programme across GM, the programmes 
objectives, the considerations for Trafford and the priorities for Trafford. The HCP 
informed the Board that a further update on the programme would be brought to a 
later meeting once the Trafford position was clear. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the update be noted. 
2) That a further update come to the Board once the Trafford 

position is clear. 
 

15. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
 
The IDPH informed the Board that following the agreement of a Chairman’s action 
at the previous meeting the final changes had been made to the Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment and it was available on the intranet. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 

16. REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY  
 
The CDCFW gave a brief overview of the report on the regional adoptions agency. 
The Board were told that Trafford had entered into a partnership with a number of 
other Councils to form a single adoption agency. The Board were assured that 
although the targets that had been set for the new agency may have seemed large 
Stockport Council, who were leading the agency, had already achieved many of 
these targets in their own area. Councillor Whetton stated that an annual report on 
the performance of the new agency would come to the Board in July 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the report be noted. 



Health and Wellbeing Board  
21 July 2017 

 

 

 
7 

2) That the annual report of the regional adoption agency comes to 
the Board in July 2018. 

 
17. KEY MESSAGES  

 
The two key messages for board members were to consider the following; 
 

1) The Trafford Transformation bid its wider impact and related collaboration. 
2) Adverse Childhood Events (ACEs) and the recommendations from the 

Public Health Annual Report. 
3) The one Trafford Response & Partnership engagement. 

 
18. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

 
The CDCFW informed the Board that the national government had announced 
additional adult social care funding of £1m per year for 2 years for Trafford. On 
condition of that funding the CQC were to perform reviews on 12 areas which had 
very poor performance in relation to delayed transfers of care including Trafford 
and Manchester. Trafford were to be notified by the CQC 3 weeks in advance of 
the review which would take a week to conduct. 
 
The Board were made aware that there was a financial risk relating to this as if the 
CQC review found that targets had not been met or progress had not been made 
then the additional funding was to be taken away retrospectively. 
 
RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and finished at 12.00 pm 


